

13

MACT 297/23

SARITA Vs. JAI MEHAR SINGH

21.07.2023

Present: Ms. Sonia-Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for petitioner.
R1 and R2 with Ld. proxy counsel Sh. Rishabh Garg for
their counsel.
Sh. Vineet Sinha-Ld. Counsel for R3/insurance company.

As per report of Reader, WS on behalf of R1 with supporting affidavit of Jai Mehar and another WS on behalf of R2 with supporting affidavit of Ram Mehar and vakalatnama on behalf of respondents filed on 25.05.2023.

The said material taken on record.

It is stated by Ld. counsel for insurance company that WS, an application u/o 12 Rule 8 r/w 151 CPC and vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 3 have already been filed on 24.05.2023.

Taken on record.

Notice be issued to IO for NDOH.

From the pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed:

ISSUES

1. *Whether Sonu Singh sustained fatal injuries in a motor vehicle accident dt. 25.01.2023 due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle no. HR20AV8063 being driven by respondent no. 1 Jai Mehar Singh and owned by respondent no. 2- Ram Mehar and insured by respondent no.3- The New Assurance Co. Ltd.? ...OPP*

2. *Whether the petitioner is entitled to claim compensation, if so , what amount and from whom? ... OPP*

3. *Relief.*

No other issue has arisen or pressed for.

Matter is adjourned for PE and if evidence is led by way of affidavit, advance copy of the same be supplied to other party at least one week before next date of hearing.

Be put up for PE on 26.09.2023.

(Rekha)

**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/21.07.2023**